TOWN OF VIKING BY LAW NO. 2008-607

BY LAW NO. 2008-607, OF THE TOWN OF VIKING IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, BEING A BYLAW TO ADOPT THE TOWN OF VIKING / BEAVER COUNTY INTER-MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN

WHEREAS, Section 631(1) of the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26 of the Statutes of Alberta, provides that two or more Councils may, by each passing a Bylaw, adopt an Inter-municipal Development Plan;

AND WHEREAS, Council deems it desirable to adopt an Inter-municipal Development Plan with Beaver County;

AND WHEREAS, Council recognizes that the lands contained within the Intermunicipal Development Plan will remain under the jurisdiction of Beaver County, and that the Inter-municipal Development Plan provides a basis for cooperation and communication on matters of mutual interest;

AND WHEREAS, notice of the proposed Bylaw and Public Hearing was given pursuant to Section 606(2) of the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26 of the Statutes of Alberta:

AND WHEREAS, a Joint Public Hearing into the proposed Bylaw was scheduled for and held on August 20th, 2008 commencing at 1600 hours at the Beaver County Office;

NOW THEREFORE, the Municipal Council of the Town of Viking duly assembled enacts as follows:

THAT THE TOWN OF VIKING / BEAVER COUNTY INTER-MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN, AS ATTACHED AND FORMING PART OF THIS BYLAW BE ADOPTED.

READ a first time in Open Council this 21st day of July, 2008.

READ a second time in Open Council this 25th day of August 2008.

READ a third time in Open Council and finally passed this 25th day of August, 2008.

MAYOR	CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER